Public Services

128 North Second Street * Fourth Floor Courthouse * Yakima, Washington 98901
(509) 574-2300 = 1-800-372-7354 « FAX (509) 574-2301 = www.co.yakima.wa.us

VERN M. REDIFER, PE. - Director

YAKIMA COUNTY PLANNING DIVISION
Type 2 Application
- FINAL DECISION -

PROJECT NAME:

REVIEW PROCESS:

FILE NUMBER:

PARCEL NUMBER:

ZONING:

FUTURE LAND USE
DESIGNATION:

PROPOSAL:

OWNER:

PREPARED BY: ; Jacob Clay, Planner, Zoning and Subdivision

DECISION:

The following conditions must be obtained within three years of the date of this decision. Please
note that this decision and time limit pertains to conditional authorization for the subject land
use only and failure to comply with all conditions will result in the revocation of this permit. This
Final Decision includes the following conditions and the findings as described.

I~ The applicant shall obtain all necessary Yakima County Public Services: Building & Fire Safety
Division permits prior to the commencement of construction. Please contact the Building & Fire
Safety Division at (509) 574-2300.

2. The applicant shall reinstate and finalize BLD2009-00155 and BLD2016-00367 prior to
commencement of use. Please contact the Building & Fire Safety Division.

Bron Yr Aur Cralt Distillery

Type 2

PRI2017-01305 / CUP2017-00130)
171532-33402

Rural — 10/5

Rural Self-Sufficient

Type 2 application to establish a 1,600 square foot craft distillery with a 60
square foot tasting room inside of it on a parcel that has an existing craft
brewery.

Mike Hatten

410 N. 2™ Street
Yakima, WA 98901

Approved with the following conditions:
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0.

The applicant shall provide Yakima County Planning Division verification from Washington State
Department of Transportation that the existing approaches to the subject parcel have been legally
established. Verification shall be provided prior to commencement of use of the cralt distillery.

The applicant shall provide wheel stops as stated in YCC 19.22.070(4) to provide marked parking
stalls within the gravel parking arca. The applicant shall provide 36 gravel parking stalls prior to
commencement of use of the craft distillery.

The applicant shall provide a project report and design from a Professional Engineer that meets
the requirements of the Department of Health's email dated January 30. The email is attached to
this Decision and discussed under Finding 9. If the site plan is modified and the proposed structure
is moved the applicant shall provide Yakima County Planning Division with verification that the
Washington State Department of Health has no issues with the new location of the structure.

The owners, their grantees and assignees in interest will abide by the terms of YCC 16B.07.050
— Compliance, Extension, Expiration and Reinstatement attached to this decision. The applicant
shall complete all required conditions, submit documentation that all conditions were met and
request County inspection or review to determine that the requirements have been fulfilled within
the timeframe specified in the decision and any authorized extensions.

The following are ongoing conditions that apply to the project for the life of the permitted use.
Failure at any time to comply with these conditions can result in the revocation of this permit.

7.

0.

10.

The project shall be completed in conformance with the project description and site plan submitted
with the application referenced as file number CUP2017-00130 and all previous conditions under
CUP2013-00036 and CUP2014-00028, unless otherwise modified by this decision. Any changes
may require a modification to this authorization. If changes are planned in the future, please
contact the Yakima County Public Services Department: Planning Division at (509) 574-2300 for
assistance with the permitting process.

Stormwater must be retained on site and upland drainage, if any, must be conveyed through the
property in accordance with criteria found at YCC 12.10.130.

The hours of operation for the subject parcel shall be as follows: 4pm-8pm on Wednesday &
Thursday, 12pm-9pm on Friday & Saturday, and 12pm-8pm on Sunday.

Exterior lighting shall be directed downward and otherwise arranged, shaded, screened, shielded,
and of a design that results in the light being directed onto the site and of an intensity or brightness
that does not reflect or cause glare into any adjacent residential use or interfere with the safe
operation of motor vehicles.

Based upon information supplied by the applicant, a review of the Yakima County Comprehensive
Plan — Horizon 2040 and the Yakima County Zoning Ordinance, the Administrator enters the
following:
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FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS

Location

. 12160 US Highway 12. Located on the southwest side of US Highway 12, approximately 0.75
miles northwest of the intersection of US Highway 12 and West Naches Road, approximately 1.25
miles northwest of the City of Naches.

Project Description

2. The applicant is proposing to construct a 1,600 square foot craft distillery. The parcel currently
has an existing microbrewery allowed under CUP2013-00036 and modified under CUP2014-
00028. The distillery will contain a 60 square foot tasting room. Two employces are proposed to
serve this project. A total of 39 gravel parking spaces for guests and employees. The hours of
operation will be 4pm-8pm on Wednesday & Thursday, 12pm-9pm on Friday & Saturday, and
I2pm-8pm on Sunday. During the summer months hours will extend (o Monday 4pm-8pm.
Domestic water is from an existing community well and domestic sewer is disposed of via an
individual septic system. Access is via US Highway 12.

Zoning and Land Use
3. Pursuant to the Yakima County Unified Land Development Code, Title 19, the subject parcel

is within the Rural-10/5 (R-10/5) zoning district. The intent of the (R-10/5 zoning district is
to “maintain rural character and provide density incentives to cncourage development where
fire protection services and access to roads with a paved or other hard surface are available.”
(YCC 19.11.030(1)(b))

The subject parcel is 2.37 acres in size and currently has 7,394 square feet of structures.
Surround parcels are within the R-10/5 zoning district and the Rural Extremely Limited
Development Potential zoning district. Surrounding parcels range in size from 0.51 acres to
20.79 acres and contain single-family residences and vacant land.

Jurisdiction and Process
4. This proposal is being reviewed as a craft distillery. According to YCC 19.01.070(3), a craft
distillery is defined as:

“a facility where 60,000 gallons or less of spirits are processed and manufactured per year. A
craft distillery can include fields, tasting and sales rooms. (Based on RCW 66.24.140(1)).”

According to YCC Table 19.14-1, a craft distillery is considered a Type 2 use in the R-10/5 zoning
district. Type 2 uses are generally allowed uses that must be reviewed by the Administrative
Official and may be conditioned to ensure compatibility and compliance with the zoning district
and the comprehensive plan, Horizon 2040 (YCC 19.30.030(2)).

Environmental Review
5. The proposal was determined to be categorically exempt from State Environmental Policy Act

(SEPA) environmental review. There were no identified designated critical areas that would be
affected by this proposal.



